

No. 20-850

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BIG TIME VAPES, INCORPORATED; UNITED STATES  
VAPING ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION; STEPHEN M. HAHN,  
COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND DRUGS; ALEX M. AZAR,  
II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

JERAD WAYNE NAJVAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
AUSTIN M.B. WHATLEY  
NAJVAR LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.  
2180 North Loop West, Ste. 255  
Houston, TX 77018  
(281) 404-4696  
jerad@najvarlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 12, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

REPLY BRIEF . . . . . 1

I. The Government Cannot Defend the Deeming  
Authority Without Contradicting *Panama  
Refining* and Ignoring Material Factors in This  
Court’s Other Nondelegation Decisions. . . . . 2

II. This Case Presents a Particularly Compelling  
Vehicle for the Renewed Enforcement of the  
Nondelegation Doctrine. . . . . 8

CONCLUSION. . . . . 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Federal Power Com’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	4
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	5
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	3
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	4, 5
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	7
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	4, 5, 7
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
81 Fed. Reg. 28,983 .....	7
